
NCMC 2013 Annual Conference 
October 13 - 15, 2013 
Attendees and Guests 

Ms. Lauren Baraldi 
Chief, Performance and Technology 
Office of the District Attorney 
District Attorney's Office 
Philadelphia, PA  19107 
Phone:  (215) 686-6301  
lauren.baraldi@phila.gov 
 
Mr. Raymond L. Billotte 
Court Administrator 
Judicial Branch of AZ in Maricopa County 
125 W. Washington 
Phoenix, AZ  85003 
Phone:  (602) 506-3190 Fax:  (602) 506-0186 
billotter@superiorcourt.maricopa.gov 
 
Mr. Russell R. Brown III 
Court Administrator 
Cleveland Municipal Court 
1200 Ontario Street, 11th Floor 
Cleveland, OH  44113 
Phone:  (216) 664-3765 Fax:  (216) 664-4283 
brownr@clevelandmunicipalcourt.org 
 
Hon. Ronald D. Castille 
Chief Justice 
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania 
1818 Market Street, Ste. 3730 
Philadelphia, PA  19103 
Phone:  (215) 560-5663 Fax:  (215) 560-5807 
susan.meyer@pacourts.us 
 
Mr. John A. Clarke 
Court Administrator/Retired 
Los Angeles Superior Court 
200 W. Carter Ave 
Sierra Madre, CA  91024 
Phone:  (213) 974-5401 Fax:  (213) 621-7952 
jclarke@lasuperiorcourt.org 
 
Hon. John M Cleland 
Presiding Judge 
McKean County Court of Common Pleas 
Courthouse 
500 Main Street 
Smethport, PA  16749 
Phone:  (814) 887-5571  
jcleland@pacourts.us 
 
Hon. Susan J. Craighead 
Assistant Presiding Judge 
King County Superior Court 
516 3rd Ave. 
Room C-203 
Seattle, WA  98104-2361 
Phone:  (206) 477-1435  
susan.craighead@kingcounty.gov 
 

Ms. Deborah E. Dailey 
Chief, Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts 
First Judicial District of PA 
City Hall, Room 286 
Philadelphia, PA  19107 
Phone:  (215) 686-6652  
debbie.dailey@courts.phila.gov 
 
Hon. Pamela Pryor Dembe 
President Judge 
Court of Common Pleas 
386 City Hall 
Philadelphia, PA  19107-3260 
Phone:  (215) 686-8334 Fax:  (215) 567-7328 
pamela.dembe@courts.phila.gov 
 
Hon. William F. Dressel 
President 
The National Judicial College 
1664 N. Virginia Street 
UNR MS 358 
Reno, NV  89557 
Phone:  (775) 327-8260 Fax:  (775) 327-2164 
shodeen@judges.org 
 
Hon. Richard D. Eadie 
Judge 
King County Superior Court 
516 Third Avenue, C-203 
Seattle, WA  98104 
Phone:  (206) 477-1525  
richard.eadie@kingcounty.gov 
 
Hon. J. Michael Eakin 
Justice 
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania 
4720 Old Gettysburg Road, Suite 405 
Mechanicsburg, PA  17055 
Phone:  (717) 731-0461  
 
Mr. Joseph H. Evers 
Court Administrator 
First Judicial District of Pennsylvania 
236 City Hall 
Philadelphia, PA  19107 
Phone:  (215) 686-2547  
joseph.evers@courts.phila.gov 
 
Mr. Ernest Friesen 
2816 B South Heather Gardens Way 
Aurora, CO  80014 
eclarefriesen@gmail.com 
 
Mr. Peter Friesen 
2816 B South Heather Gardens Way 
Aurora, CO  80014 
prialaw@aol.com 
 



Mr. Everett Gillison 
Chief of Staff 
Office of the Mayor 
204 City Hall 
Philadelphia, PA  19107 
Phone:  (215) 686-7508  
kathleen.lonie@phila.gov 
 
Hon. Frederick P. Horn 
Judge 
Orange County Superior Court 
700 Civic Center Drive West 
Santa Ana, CA  92702 
Phone:  (657) 622-5231 Fax:  (714) 834-3010 
fhorn@occourts.org 
 
Mr. William C. Blackburn 
Deputy Commissioner of  
Organizational Services 
City of Philadelphia  
Police Department 
One Franklin Square 
Room 107A 
Philadelphia, PA 19106 
Phone: 215-686-3313 
William.blackburn@phila.gov 
 
 
Anjeza Keirstead 
Grant and Fiscal Manager, Fiscal Services 
1st Judicial District 
City Hall, Room 395 
Philadelphia, PA  19107 
Phone:  (215) 683-6988  
anejeza.keirstead@courts.phila.gov 
 
Hon. Rufus King III 
Chief Judge 
Superior Court of DC 
500 Indiana Ave., NW 
Washington, DC  20001 
Phone:  (888) 343-0922 Fax:  (804) 343-0923 
arking3@mccammongroup.com 
 
Mr. David C. Lawrence 
President 
DCL Consulting, LLC 
56 Centre St. 
Haddonfield, NJ  08033 
Phone:  (856) 745-9172  
dave.lawrence@verizon.net 
 
Mr. Charles A. Mapp Sr. 
Chief Deputy Court Administrator 
First Judicial District of PA, Court of Common Pleas 
336 City Hall 
Philadelphia, PA  19107 
Phone:  (215) 686-2239 Fax:  (215) 686-3748 
charles.mapp@courts.phila.gov 
 
Hon. Charles Margines 
Supervising Judge 
Orange County Superior Court 

P.O. Box 1994 
Santa Ana, CA  92702-1994 
cmargines@occourts.org 
 



Hon. Richard F. McDermott 
Assistant Presiding Judge 
King County Superior Court 
516 Third Avenue, Room C-203 
Seattle, WA  98104 
Phone:  (206) 296-9115 Fax:  (206) 205-1360 
richard.mcdermott@kingcounty.gov 
 
Hon. Richard E.A. Nunes 
Chief Judge 
Newark Municipal Court 
31 Green Street, Room 301 
Newark, NJ  07102 
Phone:  (973) 733-3894  
nunesr@ci.newark.nj.us 
 
Ms. Michele Oken 
Administrator II 
Los Angeles Superior Court 
Civil Operations 
Stanley Mosk Courthouse 
111 North Hill St., Rm. 116 
Los Angeles, CA  90012 
Phone:  (213) 974-5231  
moken@lasuperiorcourt.org 
 
Mr. Harold J. Palmer 
Chief Innovation Officer 
First Judicial District of Pennsylvania 
City Hall, Rm. 791 
Philadelphia, PA  19107 
Phone:  (215) 683-6974  
harold.palmer@courts.phila.gov 
 
Mr. Dean Picciotti 
Picciotti & Schoenberg 
1901 Ritner Street 
Philadelphia, PA  19145 
Phone:  (215) 850-7300  
dpicciotti@lextechaudits.com 
 
Ms. Maari Porter 
Chief Grants Officer 
Mayor's Office of Grants 
MSB - 14th Floor 
1401 JFK Boulevard 
Philadelphia, PA  19102 
Phone:  (215) 686-9022  
maari.porter@phila.gov 
 
Mr. Dominic J. Rossi 
Deputy Court Administrator 
1st Judicial District of Pennsylvania 
369 City Hall 
Philadelphia, PA  19107 
Phone:  (215) 686-3745 Fax:  (215) 686-3782 
dominic.rossi@courts.phila.gov 
 

Mr. Matthew Schmonsees 
Treatment Court Coordinator 
Philadelphia Court of Common Pleas 
1401 Arch Street, 4th Floor 
Philadelphia, PA  19107 
Phone:  (215) 683-3788  
matt.schonsees@courts.phila.gov 
 
Mr. John Shellenberger 
Senior Staff Advisor 
Office of the Court Administrator 
236 City Hall 
Philadelphia, PA  19107 
Phone:  (215) 686-2547  
john.shellenberger@courts.phila.gov 
 
Mr. Paul Sherfey 
Chief Administrative Officer 
King County Superior Court 
516 Third Avenue 
Room C-203 
Seattle, WA  98104 
Phone:  (206) 477-2472  
paul.sherfey@kingcounty.gov 
 
Mr. David Slayton 
President, National Association for Court Management 
Administrative Director 
Office of Court Administration 
P.O. Box 12066 
Austin, TX  78711-2066 
Phone:  (512) 463-1626 Fax:  (512) 463-1648 
david.slayton@txcourts.gov 
 
Hon. Dennis J. Smith 
Chief Judge 
19th Judicial Circuit 
4110 Chain  Bridge Rd., 5th Floor 
Fairfax, VA  22030 
Phone:  (703) 246-2221 Fax:  (703) 246-5496 
djsmith@fairfaxcounty.gov 
 
Hon. Roxanne K. Song Ong 
Chief Presiding Judge 
Phoenix Municipal Court 
300 W. Washington Street 
Phoenix, AZ  85003-2103 
Phone:  (602) 262-1899 Fax:  (602) 534-6291 
roxanne.song.ong@phoenix.gov 
 
Hon. Christopher Starck 
Circuit Judge 
19th Judicial Circuit Court 
18 N. County Street 
Waukegan, IL  60085 
Phone:  (847) 377-3760 Fax:  (847) 249-8442 
cstarck@lakecountyil.gov 
 



Hon. George Stephenson 
Judge 
Minnesota Second Judicial District 
15 W. Kellogg Blvd., Suite 1700 
St. Paul, MN  55102 
Phone:  (651) 266-8269  
george.stephenson@courts.state.mn.us 
 
Mr. Don Taylor 
Executive Administrator 
Phoenix Municipal Court 
300 W. Washington Street 
Phoenix, AZ  85003-2103 
Phone:  (602) 262-1899 Fax:  (602) 534-6291 
 
Hon. David S. Wesley 
Presiding Judge 
Los Angeles Superior Court 
111 N. Hill St., Room 204 
Los Angeles, CA  90012 
Phone:  (213) 974-5550 Fax:  (213) 680-3490 
dwesley@lasuperiorcourt.org 
 Nadine Wesley 
 
Hon. Sheila Woods-Skipper 
Judge 
Court of Common Pleas, 1st Judicial District 
1301 Filbert Street, Suite 1201 
Philadelphia, PA  19107 
Phone:  (215) 683-7020 Fax:  (215) 683-7022 
sheila.woods-skipper@courts.phila.gov 


